

JYOTI
RAJESH
MANE

Digitally signed by
JYOTI RAJESH
MANE
Date: 2026.03.27
18:58:15 +0530

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.9802 OF 2025

Prabhat Technologies India
Ltd Through R .K. Bhuta

...Petitioner

Versus

Union Of India Through The
Secretary And Ors

...Respondents

AND

WRIT PETITION NO. 14938 OF 2025

Prabhat Technologies India
Ltd Through R .K. Bhuta

...Petitioner

Versus

Union Of India Through The
Secretary And Ors

...Respondents

AND

WRIT PETITION NO.14358 OF 2025

Prabhat Technologies India
Ltd Through R .K. Bhuta

...Petitioner

Versus

Union Of India Through The
Secretary And Ors

...Respondents

Mr. Sham V. Valve a/w. Mr. Bhavik Chheda a/w. Mr. Chandni Tanna, a/w. Ms.
Renita Alex, i/b. India Law Alliance, for Petitioner.

Ms. Shruti D. Vyas, Addl. G.P. a/w. Mr. Aditya R. Deolekar, AGP
for Respondent-State.

Mr. Karan Adik i/b. Mr. Deshpande for Respondent No.2 in WP/14358/2025 &
WP/14938/2025.

Mr. Satyaprakash Sharma a/w. Ms.Niyati Mankad a/w. Ms. Priyanka Sharma,
for Respondent in WP/9802/2025.

CORAM: G. S. KULKARNI &
AARTI SATHE, JJ.

DATE: 25 MARCH 2026

P.C.

1. Learned counsel for the Respondent seeks time to file a reply affidavit. Let the same be filed within a period of three weeks from today.
2. The Petitioner has contended that no recovery could have been effected as a moratorium was in operation pursuant to the orders passed by the National Company Law Tribunal under Section 14(1) of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016. In view thereof, we direct that till the adjourned date of hearing no recovery proceedings shall be initiated against the Petitioners.
3. Stand over to **15th April 2026**.

(AARTI SATHE, J.)

(G. S. KULKARNI, J.)